

No. 22-30303

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF LOUISIANA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

versus

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellants,

INNOVATION LAW LAB,

Movant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Louisiana,
Lafayette Division, No. 6:22-CV-885

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL SERVICE AND ADVOCACY
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Mary Yanik*

** Counsel of Record*

Tulane Immigrant Rights Clinic
6329 Freret St, Suite 130
New Orleans, Louisiana 70118-6248
Telephone: (504) 865-5153
myanik@tulane.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*; additional counsel listed on signature page.

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ivii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AN INJUNCTION COMPELLING CONTINUED TITLE 42 EXPULSIONS	4
A. The District Court Erred in Failing to Consider that the Title 42 Order Subjects Asylum Seekers to Kidnapping, Rape, Extortion, Torture, and Family Separation.....	8
1. The Public Interest Is Furthered by Not Sending Migrants to Places Where They Risk Substantial Harm.	9
2. The Public Interest Is Furthered by Policies that Support Family Unity.	12
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)19

Chambless Enterprises, LLC v. Redfield, 508 F. Supp. 3d 101 (W.D. La. 2020).....7, 13

Defense Distributed v. Department of State, 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 1-2

Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)13

Leiva-Perez v. Holder, 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011).....18

McKinney ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. Creative Vision Resources, LLC, 783 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2015).....3

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co., 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985).....1, 7

Ms. L. v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018)..... 12-13

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) *passim*

Sepulvado v. Jindal, 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....1, 3

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)1, 7

Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....1, 3, 7

Other Authorities

Amanda Holpuch, *2 Are Indicted in Human Smuggling Case That Left 53 Dead in Texas*, N.Y. Times (July 21, 2022), available at <https://nyti.ms/3ORh6N4>6

Extending Title 42 Would Escalate Dangers, Exacerbate Disorder, and Magnify Discrimination, Human Rights First (April 27, 2022), available at <https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/resource/extending-title-42-would-escalate-dangers-exacerbate-disorder-and-magnify-discrimination>5

Jason Buch, Julio-cesar Chavez, & Ted Hesson, *Suspected Truck Driver in Texas Migrant Deaths Was on Meth, Lawmaker Says*, Reuters (July 1, 2022), available at <https://reut.rs/3vweL33>6

Kathryn Hampton, Michele Heisler, Cynthia Pompa, & Alana Slavin, *Neither Safety Nor Health: How Title 42 Expulsions Harm Health and Violate Rights*

(July 28, 2021), *available at* <https://phr.org/our-work/resources/neither-safety-nor-health/>12

Mary Wasson, *June Was the Hottest on Record for Parts of Texas*, Spectrum News 1 (July 8, 2022), *available at* <https://spectrumlocalnews.com/tx/south-texas-el-paso/weather/2022/07/07/june-was-the-hottest-on-record-for-parts-of-texas>.....6

Mexico: Abuses Against Asylum Seekers at US Border, Human Rights Watch (Mar. 5, 2021), *available at* <https://www.hrw.org/news/2021/03/05/mexico-abuses-against-asylum-seekers-us-border>10

Nicole Acevedo & Julia Ainsley, *Authorities ID 47 of the Migrants Found Dead Inside an Abandoned Truck in San Antonio*, NBC News (July 6, 2022), *available at* <https://nbcnews.to/3PSRG2L>6

The Nightmare Continues: Title 42 Court Order Prolongs Human Rights Abuses, Extends Disorder at U.S. Borders, Human Rights First (June 2022), *available at* <https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/NightmareContinues.pdf>5

Nisha Venhat, *Black Immigrants Are Facing Rampant Racism in Mexico While Waiting for US Asylum: “We Have No Choice,”* BuzzFeed News (March 27, 2021), *available at* <https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/nishavenkat/black-immigrants-racism-mexico-asylum>.....10

Priscilla Alvarez, *At Least 650 Migrants Died Crossing the US-Mexico Border, the Most Since 2014, International Agency Says*, CNN (Dec. 9, 2021), *available at* <https://cnn.it/3PTjsfu>5

Rosa Flores, Nicole Chavez, & Priscilla Alvarez, *“There Was a Crime Against Humanity”: Police Chief Describes Scene Where 53 People Died in San Antonio*, CNN (June 30, 2022), *available at* <https://cnn.it/3JAOff3>.....6
